ww first and third party insurance cell captives do not meet the
definition of asset silos in terms of IFRS 10 and therefore do
not qualify for consolidation. The insurance policies in the
Group’s first party cells insure the risk arising from the Group’s
defined benefit plans. As such those insurance contracts are
now considered to be plan assets in terms of IAS 19 and are
accounted for as such. The excess profit in the cell captive is
recognised as a financial asset in accounts receivable. The
third party cell captives previously consolidated by the Group
are now treated as profit share arrangements and the income
arising from the arrangements is included in other non-interest
revenue. To the extent that these remain unpaid the balance is
recognised in accounts receivable.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June

2014 FirstRand summarised financial statements 127

1  RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS continued
1.2  Restated consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2013

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11 IAS 19

Reclass-
ification

of loans to
associates

and joint
ventures Restated

Income statement
Interest and similar income  43 821  (37)  –  –  43 784
Interest expense and similar charges  (19 106)  91  –  –  (19 015)

Net interest income before impairment
of advances  24 715  54  –  –  24 769
Impairment of advances  (4 812)  20 –  (15)  (4 807)

Net interest income after impairment
of advances  19 903  74  –  (15)  19 962
Non-interest income  31 614  (880)  –  –  30 734

Income from operations  51 517  (806)  –  (15)  50 696
Operating expenses  (31 486)  667  15  –  (30 804)

Net income from operations  20 031  (139)  15  (15)  19 892
Share of profit of associates after tax  523  (15)  –  15  523
Share of profit of joint ventures after tax  301 –  –  –  301

Income before tax  20 855  (154)  15  –  20 716
Indirect tax  (645)  –  –  –  (645)

Profit before tax  20 210  (154)  15  –  20 071
Income tax expense  (4 532)  415  –  –  (4 117)

Profit for the year  15 678  261  15  –  15 954

Attributable to:
Ordinary equityholders  14 539  231  15  –  14 785
NCNR preference shareholders  297  –  –  –  297

Equityholders of the Group  14 836  231  15  –  15 082
Non-controlling interests  842  30  –  –  872

Profit for the year  15 678  261  15  –  15 954

S U M M A R I S E D  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   Notes to the summarised consolidated
annual financial statements continued

128

1  RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS continued
1.2   Restated consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2013

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11 IAS 19

Reclass-
ification

of loans to
associates

and joint
ventures Restated

Profit for the year  15 678  261  15  –  15 954

Items that may subsequently be
reclassified to profit or loss

Cash flow hedges  853  –  –  –  853

Gains arising during the year  417  –  –  –  417
Reclassification adjustments for amounts included
in profit or loss  768  –  –  –  768
Deferred income tax  (332)  –  –  –  (332)

Available-for-sale financial assets  (89)  (15)  –  –  (104)

Losses arising during the year  (102)  (15)  –  –  (117)
Reclassification adjustments for amounts included
in profit or loss  (33)  –  –  –  (33)
Deferred income tax  46  –  –  –  46

Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations  990  8  –  –  998

Gains arising during the year  990  8  –  –  998

Reclassification adjustments for amounts included
in profit or loss  –  –  –  –  –
Share of other comprehensive income of
associates and joint ventures after tax and
non-controlling interests  129  –  –  –  129

Items that may not subsequently be
reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement on defined benefit
post-employment plans  –  –  22  –  22

Gains arising during the year  –  –  30  –  30
Deferred income tax  –  –  (8)  –  (8)

Other comprehensive income for the year  1 883  (7)  22  –  1 898

Total comprehensive income for the year  17 561  254  37  –  17 852

Attributable to:
Ordinary equityholders  16 358  230  37  –  16 625
NCNR preference shareholders  297  –  –  –  297

Equityholders of the Group  16 655  230  37  –  16 922
Non-controlling interests  906  24  –  –  930

Total comprehensive income for the year  17 561  254  37  –  17 852

2014 FirstRand summarised financial statements 129

1  RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS continued
1.2  Restated consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11 IAS 19

Reclass-
ification

of loans to
associates

and joint
ventures Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  49 620  (1 055)  –  –  48 565
Derivative financial instruments  52 316  (39)  –  –  52 277
Commodities  6 016  –  –  –  6 016
Accounts receivable  7 471  333  –  –  7 804
Current tax asset  275  (9)  –  –  266
Advances  598 975  488  –  1 602  601 065
Investment securities and other investments  131 293  (2 905)  –  –  128 388
Investments in associates  6 082  6  –  (1 602)  4 486
Investments in joint ventures  910  –  –  –  910
Property and equipment  14 058  (605)  –  –  13 453
Intangible assets  1 169  –  –  –  1 169
Reinsurance assets  394  –  –  –  394
Defined benefit post-employment asset  13  –  (13)  –  –
Investment properties  459  –  –  –  459
Deferred income tax asset  598  (138)  –  –  460
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  20  –  –  –  20

Total assets  869 669  (3 924)  (13)  –  865 732

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Short trading positions  2 991  –  –  –  2 991
Derivative financial instruments  53 013  (5)  –  –  53 008
Creditors and accruals  11 155  (76)  –  –  11 079
Current tax liability  553  (40)  –  –  513
Deposits  697 005  30  –  –  697 035
Provisions  600  –  –  –  600
Employee liabilities  8 092  (2 546)  311  –  5 857
Other liabilities  6 669  (568)  –  –  6 101
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts  1 112  (466)  –  –  646
Deferred income tax liability  735  18  –  –  753
Tier 2 liabilities  8 116  –  –  –  8 116

Total liabilities  790 041  (3 653)  311  –  786 699

Equity
Ordinary shares  55  –  –  –  55
Share premium  5 397  212  –  –  5 609
Reserves  66 733  (455)  (324)  –  65 954

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary
equityholders  72 185  (243)  (324)  –  71 618
NCNR preference shares  4 519  –  –  –  4 519

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders
of the Group  76 704  (243)  (324)  –  76 137
Non-controlling interests  2 924  (28)  –  –  2 896

Total equity  79 628  (271)  (324)  –  79 033

Total equity and liabilities  869 669  (3 924)  (13)  –  865 732

S U M M A R I S E D  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   Notes to the summarised consolidated
annual financial statements continued

130

1  RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR NUMBERS continued
1.3  Restated consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2012

R million

As
previously

reported
IFRS 10
and 11 IAS 19

Reclass-
ification

of loans to
associates

and joint
ventures Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  38 363  (1 046)  –  –  37 317
Derivative financial instruments  52 913  (202)  –  –  52 711
Commodities  5 108  –  –  –  5 108
Accounts receivable  6 007  220  –  (5)  6 222
Current tax asset  331  (4)  –  –  327
Advances  524 507  660  –  2 112  527 279
Investment securities and other investments  119 708  (2 932)  –  –  116 776
Investments in associates  6 132  –  –  (2 107)  4 025
Investments in joint ventures  737  –  –  –  737
Property and equipment  12 026  (798)  –  –  11 228
Intangible assets  1 743  –  –  –  1 743
Reinsurance assets  898  –  –  –  898
Defined benefit post-employment asset  7  –  (7)  –  –
Investment properties  215  –  –  –  215
Deferred income tax asset  471  (128)  –  –  343
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  599  –  –  –  599

Total assets  769 765  (4 230)  (7)  –  765 528

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Short trading positions  5 343  –  –  –  5 343
Derivative financial instruments  53 760  –  –  –  53 760
Creditors and accruals  9 086  (82)  –  –  9 004
Current tax liability  386  (52)  –  –  334
Deposits  606 281  18  –  –  606 299
Provisions  592  –  –  –  592
Employee liabilities  6 933  (2 613)  663  –  4 983
Other liabilities  6 383  (589)  –  –  5 794
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts  1 517  (428)  –  –  1 089
Deferred income tax liability  1 679  (267)  –  –  1 412
Tier 2 liabilities  7 885  1  –  –  7 886
Liabilities directly associated with disposal groups held
for sale  113  –  –  –  113

Total liabilities  699 958  (4 012)  663  –  696 609

Equity
Ordinary shares  55  –  –  –  55
Share premium  5 216  216  –  –  5 432
Reserves  57 250  (368)  (670)  –  56 212

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary
equityholders  62 521  (152)  (670)  –  61 699
NCNR preference shares  4 519  –  –  –  4 519

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders
of the Group  67 040  (152)  (670)  –  66 218
Non-controlling interests  2 767  (66)  –  –  2 701

Total equity  69 807  (218)  (670)  –  68 919

Total equity and liabilities  769 765  (4 230)  (7)  –  765 528

1312014 FirstRand summarised financial statements

2 ADVANCES

2014

R million Notes

Designated
at fair
value

through
profit or

loss
Held-to-
maturity

Loans
and

receivables
Available-

for-sale Total

Notional value of advances  183 711  36  514 178  22  697 947
Contractual interest suspended  –  (5)  (1 631)  –  (1 636)

Gross value of advances  183 711  31  512 547  22  696 311

Sector analysis
Agriculture  417  –  22 473  22  22 912
Banks  4 175  –  4 379  –  8 554
Financial institutions  55 286  –  19 892  –  75 178
Building and property development  22 503  –  11 458  –  33 961
Government, Land Bank
and public authorities  11 436  –  4 847  –  16 283
Individuals  307  31  355 880  –  356 218
Manufacturing and commerce  38 669  –  50 806  –  89 475
Mining  17 225  –  5 748  –  22 973
Transport and communication  12 141  –  7 371  –  19 512
Other services  21 552  –  29 693  –  51 245

Gross value of advances  183 711  31  512 547  22  696 311
Impairment of advances 3  –  (1)  (10 384)  –  (10 385)

Net advances  183 711  30  502 163  22  685 926

132 S U M M A R I S E D  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   Notes to the summarised consolidated
annual financial statements continued

2 ADVANCES continued

2014

R million Notes

Designated
at fair
value

through
profit or

loss
Held-to-
maturity

Loans
and

receivables
Available-

for-sale Total

Category analysis
Overdrafts and cash
management accounts  –  –  53 670  –  53 670
Term loans  1 569  –  30 795  22  32 386
Card loans  –  –  17 332  –  17 332
Instalment sales and hire
purchase agreements  –  –  142 401  –  142 401
Lease payments receivable  –  –  9 398  –  9 398
Property finance  302  31  202 496  –  202 829

–  Home loans  –  31  184 903  –  184 934
–  Commercial property finance  302  –  17 593  –  17 895

Personal loans  –  –  27 261  –  27 261
Preference share agreements  26 498  –  2 805  –  29 303
Assets under agreement to resell  31 390  –  1 921  –  33 311
Investment bank term loans  121 464  –  1 030  –  122 494
Long-term loans to associates
and joint ventures  7  –  2 225  –  2 232
Other  2 481  –  21 213  –  23 694

Gross value of advances  183 711  31  512 547  22  696 311
Impairment of advances 3  –  (1)  (10 384)  –  (10 385)

Net advances  183 711  30  502 163  22  685 926

Geographic analysis (based on
credit risk)
South Africa  161 200  31  435 894  22  597 147
Other Africa  16 270  –  46 003  –  62 273
United Kingdom  3 944  –  24 370  –  28 314
Other  2 297  –  6 280  –  8 577

–  Europe  864  –  3 452  –  4 316
–  North America  504  –  719  –  1 223
–  South America  –  –  161  –  161
–  Australasia  107  –  1 058  –  1 165
–  Asia  822  –  890  –  1 712

Gross value of advances  183 711  31  512 547  22  696 311
Impairment of advances 3  –  (1)  (10 384)  –  (10 385)

Net advances  183 711  30  502 163  22  685 926

1332014 FirstRand summarised financial statements

2 ADVANCES continued

2013

R million Notes

Designated
at fair
value

through
profit or

loss
Held-to-
maturity

Loans
and

receivables
Available-

for-sale Total

Notional value of advances  157 053  47  455 192  72  612 364
Contractual interest suspended  –  (4)  (1 862)  –  (1 866)

Gross value of advances  157 053  43  453 330  72  610 498

Sector analysis
Agriculture  574  –  19 966  72  20 612
Banks  4 411  –  2 767  –  7 178
Financial institutions  48 610  –  17 360  –  65 970
Building and property development  23 814  –  9 365  –  33 179
Government, Land Bank and public
authorities  14 732  –  3 437  –  18 169
Individuals  130  43  318 122  –  318 295
Manufacturing and commerce  25 752  –  48 973  –  74 725
Mining  14 751  –  8 257  –  23 008
Transport and communication  9 659  –  5 985  –  15 644
Other services  14 620  –  19 098  –  33 718

Gross value of advances  157 053  43  453 330  72  610 498
Impairment of advances 3  –  (1)  (9 432)  –  (9 433)

Net advances  157 053  42  443 898  72  601 065

134 S U M M A R I S E D  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   Notes to the summarised consolidated
annual financial statements continued

2 ADVANCES continued

2013

R million Notes

Designated
at fair
value

through
profit or

loss
Held-to-
maturity

Loans
and

receivables
Available-

for-sale Total

Category analysis
Overdrafts and cash
management accounts  –  –  43 934  –  43 934
Term loans  2 225  –  26 515  72  28 812
Card loans  –  –  15 321  –  15 321
Instalment sales and hire
purchase agreements  –  –  118 525  –  118 525
Lease payments receivable  –  –  10 609  –  10 609
Property finance  2 583  43  189 911  –  192 537

–  Home loans  –  43  174 695  –  174 738
–  Commercial property finance  2 583  –  15 216  –  17 799

Personal loans  –  –  23 975  –  23 975
Preference share agreements  22 713  –  3 046  –  25 759
Assets under agreement to resell  38 828  –  1 734  –  40 562
Investment bank term loans  90 008  –  508  –  90 516
Long-term loans to associates
and joint ventures  –  –  1 602  –  1 602
Other  696  –  17 650  –  18 346

Gross value of advances  157 053  43  453 330  72  610 498
Impairment of advances 3  –  (1)  (9 432)  –  (9 433)

Net advances  157 053  42  443 898  72  601 065

Geographic analysis (based
on credit risk)
South Africa  145 393  43  395 829  72  541 337
Other Africa  8 201  –  37 443  –  45 644
United Kingdom  1 216  –  14 733  –  15 949
Other  2 243  –  5 325  –  7 568

–  Europe  582  –  2 792  –  3 374
–  North America  346  –  678  –  1 024
–  South America  89  –  283  –  372
–  Australasia  600  –  757  –  1 357
–  Asia  626  –  815  –  1 441

Gross value of advances  157 053  43  453 330  72  610 498
Impairment of advances 3  –  (1)  (9 432)  –  (9 433)

Net advances  157 053  42  443 898  72  601 065

1352014 FirstRand summarised financial statements

2 ADVANCES continued

2014

R million
Within
1 year

Between
1 and 5 years

More than
5 years Total

Analysis of instalment sales and lease payments receivable

Lease payments receivable  2 478  6 975  614  10 067
Suspensive sale instalments receivable  45 820  123 136  9 339  178 295

Sub total  48 298  130 111  9 953  188 362

Less: Unearned finance charges  (8 912)  (25 373)  (2 181)  (36 466)

Total gross instalment sales and lease payments receivable  39 386  104 738  7 772  151 896
Less: Interest in suspense  (97)

Total net instalment sales and lease payments receivable  151 799

2013

R million
Within
1 year

Between
1 and 5 years

More than
5 years Total

Analysis of instalment sales and lease payments receivable

Lease payments receivable  2 845  7 738  606  11 189
Suspensive sale instalments receivable  39 788  98 139  6 914  144 841

Sub total  42 633  105 877  7 520  156 030

Less: Unearned finance charges  (7 481)  (17 881)  (1 400)  (26 762)

Total gross instalment sales and lease payments receivable  35 152  87 996  6 120  129 268
Less: Interest in suspense  (134)

Total net instalment sales and lease payments receivable  129 134

Under the terms of the lease agreements, no contingent rentals are payable. These agreements relate to motor vehicles and equipment.
The accumulated allowance for uncollectible minimum lease payments receivable included in the allowance for impairments at the
reporting date is R84 million (2013: R162 million).

136 S U M M A R I S E D  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   Notes to the summarised consolidated
annual financial statements continued

2	 ADVANCES continued